SN54ALVTHR16245, SN74ALVTHR16245
2.5-V/3.3-V 16-BIT BUS TRANSCEIVERS
WITH 3-STATE OUTPUTS
SCES075D – JUNE 1996 – REVISED DECEMBER 2002
1POST OFFICE BOX 655303 •  DALLAS, TEXAS 75265
� State-of-the-Art Advanced BiCMOS
Technology (ABT) Widebus   Design for
2.5-V and 3.3-V Operation and Low

–  200-V Machine Model (A115-A)
–  1000-V Charged-Device Model (C101)
description/ordering information
The ’ALVTHR16245 devices are 16-bit (dual-octal) noninverting 3-state transceivers designed for 2.5-V or 3.3-V
VCC operation, but with the capability to provide a TTL interface to a 5-V system environment.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE† ORDERABLE
PART NUMBER
TOP-SIDE
MARKING
SSOP – DL Tape and reel SN74ALVTHR16245LR ALVTHR16245
40°C to 85°C
TSSOP – DGG Tape and reel SN74ALVTHR16245GR ALVTHR16245
–40°C to 85°C
TVSOP – DGV Tape and reel SN74ALVTHR16245VR TR245
VFBGA – GQL Tape and reel SN74ALVTHR16245KR TR245
–55°C to 125°C CFP – WD Tube SNJ54ALVTHR16245W SNJ54ALVTHR16245W
† Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design guidelines are
available at www.ti.com/sc/package.
Copyright   2002, Texas Instruments IncorporatedUNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED this document contains PRODUCTION
DATA information current as of publication date. Products conform to
specifications per the terms of Texas Instruments standard warranty.
Production processing does not necessarily include testing of all
parameters.
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of
Texas Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
Widebus is a trademark of Texas Instruments.
SN54ALVTHR16245 . . . WD PACKAGE
SN74ALVTHR16245 . . . DGG, DGV, OR DL PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
1
2
3